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MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL MEETING

COMMUNITY CENTER
MOUNTAIN IRON ROOM
MONDAY, AUGUST §, 2024 - 6:30 P.M.
AGENDA
Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance
Consent Agenda
A. Minutes of the July 15, 2024, Regular Meeting (#1-8)
B. Receipts
C. Bills and Payroll
D. Communications

Public Forum

Committee and Staff Reports

A, Mayor’s Report

B. City Administrator’s Report

C. Director of Public Work’s Report

D. Library Director/Special Events Coordinator’s Report (#9)
E. City Engineer’s Report

F. Sheriff’s Department Report

G. Fire Department’s Report

H. Liaison Reports

Unfinished Business

A. Resolution Number 09-24 Municipal Consent (#10-12)
New Business

A. Special Events Permit (#13-14)

B. Road Closures — Merritt Days (#15)

Communications (#16-18)

Announcements

A.  Merritt Days — August 6™ — 10t

Adjourn

# Page Number in Packet

*Enclosed



MINUTES
MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL
July 15,2024

Mayor Anderson called the City Council meeting to order at 6:30p.m. with the following members present:
Councilor Ed Roskoski, Al Stanaway, Joe Prebeg Jr., and Mayor Peggy Anderson. Also, present were:
Craig Wainio, City Administrator; Tim Satrang, Director of Public Works; Amanda Inmon, Municipal
Services Secretary; Al Johnson, City Engineer; and SGT Grant Toma, Sherriff’s Dept. Absent members:
Councilor Julia Buria

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway the consent agenda be approved as follows:
1. Approve the minutes of the July 1, 2024, regular meeting,

2. That the communications be accepted and placed on file and those requiring further action by the
City Council be acted upon during their proper sequence on the agenda.

3. To acknowledge the receipts for the period July 1-15, $1,219,357.98 (a list is attached and made a
part of these minutes).

4. To authorize the payments of the bills and payroll for the period July 1-15, totaling $453,536.14 a
list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

The motion carried with Councilor Buria absent (Yes: Stanaway, Prebeg and Anderson; No: Roskoski).
It was moved by Roskoski to amend the motion, to remove the bills from MTI Distributing in the amount

of $25,298.62 with trade, Napa/Christenson in the amount of $377.00 and Taconite Tire in the amount of
$115.00, from the consent agenda for separate consideration. The motion failed due to lack of support.

Public Forum:
» Steve Giorgi, resident of Mountain Iron spoke regarding the proposed J-turn project and its negative
effects
> Andrew Gruis, representative for Northern St. Louis County Arrival Life Coordinator for TZD Safe

Roads Coalition, spoke regarding the proposed J-turn project and its positive effects
» Mark Madden, Mountain Iron Fire Chief, spoke regarding proposed J-turn project and its benefits

The Mayor reported on the following:
»  No formal report
City Administrator:
» No formal report
It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway to authorize Mrs. Elizabeth Bloch to become a

permanent employee and continue her employment as a secretary for the City of Mountain Iron, as she
completed her probationary period. The motion carried with Councilor Buria absent.



Minutes - City Council
July 15,2024
Page 2

Director of Public Works:

» Working with Insurance Company regarding hailstorms and damage to buildings
» First phase of water service inventory been met, next phase
% Pilot study at the Wastewater Plant technology starting in the next couple of weeks

City Engineering:
» No formal report

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Roskoski to approve Pay Request No. 8 — Proposed Well #3
project in the amount of $27,783.00 to Peterson Well Drilling, Inc. Mtn Iron. The motion carried on roll
call vote with Councilor Buria absent.

Sheriff’s Department:

» No formal report
City Attorney:

» No formal report

It was moved by Roskoski and seconded by Prebeg, for the public record, that the Collective Bargaining
Union Agreement motion on June 17, 2024, be changed to show “It was moved by Prebeg and seconded
by Roskoski,” staff can double check, motion amended to be contingent upon verification.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway to table Resolution #09-24; Approval of the US 169 at
CSAH 103(Mud Lake Rd)/CSAH 109 (Nichols Ave) J-Turn Project St. Louis County Project Numbers: SP
069-070-073, CP 0103-677359, MNDOT Project Number: SP 6935-100. The motion carried with
Councilor Buria absent (Yes: Stanaway, Prebeg and Anderson; No: Roskoski).

* Victor Lund, St. Louis County representative spoke regarding the J-turn project, gave statistics and
facts regarding the project
Alex Peritz, Lead Project Manager for MnDOT spoke regarding the J-turn project
Councilor Prebeg spoke regarding the J-turn project and a round-about
Councilor Roskoski spoke regarding the J-turn project and proposed simpler ideas

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway to approve Resolution #10-24; Authorizing Submittal
of an Application to AARP for Participation in the AARP Network of Age-Friendly Communities Program
{a copy is attached and made a part of these minutes). The motion carried with Councilor Buria absent.

e Cheryl Elj, St. Louis County Public Health representative, spoke regarding Aging population
withing the Community and participating in the AARP Network of Age-Friendly Communities

It was moved by Roskoski and seconded by Prebeg to authorize the Merritt Days Committee a Temporary
On-sale Liquor License, for their event to be held on August 9% — August 10" in Downtown Mountain [ron,
contingent on requiring liability insurance and setting a boundary/plan for setup. The motion carried with
Councilor Buria absent.



Minutes - City Council
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Page 3
Announcements:
» Merritt Days celebration — August 6" — 10™

At 8:24p.m., it was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Roskoski the meeting be adjourned. The motion
carried with Councilor Buria absent.

Submitted by:

Amarda Inmon
Municipal Services Secretary
www.mtniron.com




CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Receipt Register - by Date

Receipt Dates: 07/01/2024 - 07/15/2024

Page: 22
Jul 15, 2024 3.41PM

Distribution S
Category Distribution GL Account Amount
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 101 101-36-6200-000 FaLWral
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 378 378-36-6210-000 32142
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 801 501-36-6200-010 11.48
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 602 602-36-2100-062 34.44
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 803 603-34-4400-010 68.88
CHARGE FOR SERVICES ELECTRIC-CHG FOR SERVICES 804-37-4100-000 974.26
CHARGE FOR SERVICES REFUSE REMOVAL-CHG FOR SERVICE 603-34-4400-003 165.54
FINES CRIMINAL 101-35-5100-000 196.62
METER DEPOSITS ELECTRIC B04-22000 950.00
METER DEPOSITS WATER 601-22000 80.00
MISCELLANEQUS ASSESSMENT SEARCHES 101-36-6200-070 40.00
MISCELLANEOQUS BC/BS - MEDICA PAYABLE 101-21709 2,500.00
MISCELLANEQUS CHARITABLE GAMBLING PROCEEDS  230-31-1010-000 1,195.38
MISCELLANEQUS DELTA DENTAL PAYABLE 101-21708 230.00
MISCELLANEOUS FIRE DEPT-MISC INCOME 101-36-6200-087 945.00
MISCELLANEOQUS LIBRARY-MISC. INCOME 101-45-1501-217 250.00
MISCELLANEQUS MISC. - GENERAL 101-37-7100-023 8.00
MISCELLANEQUS REIMBURSEMENTS 101-37-7100-022 1.28
PERMITS BUILDING 101-32-2100-000 2,059.42
PERMITS VENDOR 101-32-2100-000 50.00
TAXES BOND LEVY 101-31-1010-003 3.18
TAXES DUE TO MOUNTAIN IRCN EDA 101-20802 30,139.03
TAXES MISCELLANEQUS TAXES 101-31-1010-007 13,847.69
TAXES PENALTIES & INTEREST 101-37-7100-023 280
TAXES PENALTIES & INTEREST-378 FUND 378-36-1020-000 12.45
TAXES SPEC. ASSMTS-378 FUND-CURRENT  378-12100 14,377.58
TAXES TAX LEVY 101-31-1010-000 821,747.80
TAXES TAXES RECENABLE-DELINQUENT 101-10700 3,200.21
TAXES TIF #15 INCREMENT COLLECTED 102-31-1010-015 7.152.34
TAXES TIF #16 INCREMENT COLLECTED 102-31-1010-016 5,082.14
uTiLmy UTILITY 001-11105 312,998.77
Grand Totals: 1,219,357.98

A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON Check Register - Summary
Check Issue Dates: 7/15/2024 - 7/131/2024

Page:

1

Jul 24, 2024 07:59AM

Repaort Criteria;
Report type: Summary
Check.Typa = {<>} “Adjustment"

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number  Vandor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount
07124 07/16/2024 160802 30085 CHERRY TOWNSHIP 101-20200 150.00
07124 07/16/2024 160803 50055 EMBARASS TWNSHP LITTLE LEAGUE 101-20200 150.00
07124 07117/2024 160804 10056 ATA&TMOBILITY 101-20200 4,859.14
07/24 0772024 160805 10070 A-1 RENTAL SERVICES INC 101-20200 37.29
07/24 07/17/2024 160806 1866 AMY BUFFETTA 101-20200 200.00
07/24 07117/2024 160807 1846 AMY ENGLAND 101-20200 200.00
07/24 07/17/12024 160808 1680 ANNABELLE GARZA COMBS 604-20200 562.44
07/24 07/17/2024 160809 2042 ARTHUR VANDER ZEE 101-20200 331
07/24 07/17/2024 160810 130194 ASCENDANCE TRUCKS CENTRAL, LLC 101-20200 232.27
07/24 0717/2024 160811 10042 AUTO VALUE VIRGINIA 604-20200 232.98
o724 07172024 160812 2043 BILLY TEMPLE 101-20200 66.23
07/24 07117/2024 160813 14008 BRIAN ANTHONY HOAG 101-20200 360.00
07124 07/17/2024 160814 20051 BSN SPORTS, LLC 101-20200 303.80
07/24 07/17/2024 160815 30055 BTACACQUISITION CORP. 101-20200 726.54
07124 07M7/2024 160816 30084 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 603-20200 10,064.00
07/24 07/17/2024 160817 8058 CASEY JOHN KINTNER 101-20200 550.00
07124 071172024 160818 170001 CENTURY LINK 101-20200 273.02
07i24 07712024 160818 30016 CHAMPION AUTO 101-20200 2595
07124 07172024 160820 220003 CITY OF VIRGINIA 101-20200 46.04
07/24 07/17/2024 160821 2041 CRAIG LINDBERG 101-20200 66.23
07/24 071772024 160822 1901024 CTC 101-20200 540.89
07/24 0711712024 160823 190096 CURTIS SCHRAMM 10%-20200 360.00
07/24 07/17/2024 160824 14006 DANA SUE SORENSEN 101-20200 1,770.00
07/24 0771712024 160825 40058 DISTINGUISHED TROPHY CO 101-20200 207.30
07124 07/17/2024 160826 2039 DONNA JAGUNICH 101-20200 53.69
07124 071 7/2024 160827 50043 EJ EQUIPMENT, iNC. 603-20200 968.93
07/24 0717/2024 160828 50041 EMERGENCY AUTOMOTIVE TECH INC 301-20200 4,178.01
07/24 0717/2024 160829 30102 ERIC MONSON 101-20200 980.00
07/24 07/17/2024 160830 60008 FAIRVIEW CLINIC-MOUNTAIN IRON 101-20200 100.00
07/24 07117/2024 160831 60029 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 601-20200 497.82
07/24 07/17/2024 160832 50048 FRONTIER ENERGY 604-20200 884.75
07/24 07/17/2024 160833 70016 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL INC 604-20200 140.40
07124 071712024 160834 1687 HANNAH GLASS 604-20200 151,79
07/24 07/17/2024 160835 2038 HEIDI GOLDEN 101-20200 220,75
07424 0711712024 160836 80001 HILLYARD/HUTCHINSON 101-20200 1,258.62
07124 07172024 160837 80037 HOMETOWN MEDIA PARTNERS 101-20200 376.50
07124 071772024 160838 30079 HUNTER MATTHEW GILBERT 101-20200 60.00
07/24 07M7/2024 160839 80026 HUSKY SPRING 604-20200 941,02
07/24 07/117/2024 160840 90026 INDUSTRIAL LUBRICANT COMPANY 602-20200 337.50
07/24 071712024 160841 10043 IRON RANGE ENGINEERING & CONSULTING 604-20200 3,221.26
07/24 0711712024 160842 90005 [TALIAN BAKERY INC 101-20200 66.00
07/24 0771712024 160843 30095 JAMES HIPPLE 101-20200 120.00
07/24 07/47/2024 160844 98 JENNIFER MAIRE TOMCZYK 101-20200 60.00
07i24 07/17/2024 160845 1685 JENNIFER MORRISON 604-20200 307.67
07124 07/17/2024 160846 30070 .JULIA ROSE KNAPPER 101-20200 930.00
07/24 071712024 160847 30086 JULIE NYMAN 101-20200 110.00
a7i24 07/17/2024 160848 140065 KEITH NYMAN 101-20200 300.00
07/24 0711772024 160849 200055 KYLE LEE TOMCYZK 101-20200 147.52
07124 07/17/2024 180850 120013 L& LRENTALS INC 401-20200 19.68
07/24 071712024 160851 120006 L &M SUPPLY 101-20200 3605.24
a7/24 0711772024 160852 120002 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 101-20200 801.84
a7/24 0711712024 160853 940 LISAMARIE RICHARDS 101-20200 60.00
07/24 07/17/2024 160854 130030 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 101-20200 949,15

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Check Reglster - Summary

Check Issue Dates: 7/15/2024 - 7/131/2024

Page:

2

Jul 24, 2024 07:58AM

GL Period Check Issue Oate Check Number Vendor Mumbar Payea Chack GL Account Amount
07124 07/17/2024 160855 130026 MESABI SIGN COMPANY 101-20200 341.00
07124 07/17/2024 160856 130133 MIDWEST PLAYSCAPES INC 101-20200 182.40
07/24 07/17/2024 160857 140026 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 602-20200 602.88
07/24 071172024 160858 130008 MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 604-20200 4,323.03
07/24 0771712024 160859 130009 MINNESOTA POWER (ALLETE INC) 604-20200 162,540,63
07124 07/17/2024 160860 40063 MN DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 804-20200 B8.43
07/24 0711712024 160881 130075 MN DEPT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 101-20200 100.00
07/24 07/17/2024 160862 120155 MN PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY 602-20200 62,944.34
07/24 07712024 160863 130015 MOUNTAIN IRON PUBLIC UTILITIES 602-20200 15,211.37
07/24 07/17/2024 160864 130128 MTI DISTRIBUTING 301-20200 25,298.62
07/24 07/17/2024 160865 30001 NAPAAUTC PARTS 101-20200 401.12
07/24 0771712024 160866 140004 NORTHERN ENGINE & SUPPLY INC 6503-20200 20.00
07/24 07/17/2024 160867 2040 PATRICK GAMBLE 101-20200 99,34
07/24 07/17/2024 160868 16000 PETERSON WELL DRILLING, INC. 601-20200 27,783.00
07124 07/17/2024 160868 160038 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 101-20200 280.98
07124 07/17/2024 160870 170007 QUILL CORPORATION 101-20200 252.93
07124 07/17/2024 160871 180008 RADKO IRON & SUPPLY INC 101-20200 476.28
07/24 0711712024 160872 180004 RANGE COOPERATIVES 101-20200 138.00
07/24 07/17/2024 160873 2044 REBEKAH MAINQUIST 101-20200 33.1
07/24 071172024 160874 180012 RESCO 604-20200 43,347.00
07/24 0711712024 160875 180008 RMB ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES 602-20200 620.74
07/24 071 7/2024 160876 1688 ROY JOHNSON 5§04-20200 137.67
07/24 071712024 160877 200003 TACONITE TIRE SERVICE 101-20200 11545
07/24 07172024 160878 1689 TALON PRATT 604-20200 11.90
07124 o7/TI2024 160879 2031 TY DAVEY 101-20200 198.68
07/24 07/17/2024 160880 14003 TYLER NYGAARD 101-20200 360.00
07124 07/17/2024 160881 30072 vC3 101-20200 4,679.70
07/24 071712024 160882 10075 VESTIS £03-20200 197.52
07/24 07/47/2024 160883 220014 VIKING INDUSTRIAL NORTH 101-20200 98.86
07/24 07/17/2024 160884 220020 VISA OR PARK STATE BANK CC PMT 101-20200 3,424.16
07/24 07172024 160885 240001 XEROX CORPORATION 101-20200 481.77
07/24 07/17/2024 160886 1867 ZAK RADZAK 101-20200 250.00
07124 0711712024 160887 130011 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 604-20200 676.43
07/24 0712212024 160808 80009 HIBBING SUMMER SOFTBALL 101-20200 325.00

Grand Totals: 399,927.70
PP-Ending 07/05 53,608.44
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $453,636.14

M = Manual Check, V = Vaid Check



City oF MOUNTAIN IRON

“TACONITE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD™
PHONE: 218-748-7570 = FAX: 218-748-7573 » www.mtniron.com
8586 ENTERPRISE DRIVE SOUTH & MOUNTAIN IRON, MN = 55768-8260)

RESOLUTION NUMBER 10-24

AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION TO AARP
FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE AARP NETWORK OF AGE-
FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the health and safety of residents of all ages are of the highest concern to the
citizens of the City of Mountain [ron; and

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization has noted that "making cities and
communities age friendly is one of the most effective policy approaches for responding to
demographic ageing."; and

WHEREAS, the AARP Network of Age-Friendly Communities (the Network) is an
affiliate of the World Health Organization's (WHQ) Global Network of Age-Friendly Cities and
Communities, an international effort launched in 2006 to help cities prepare for rapid population
aging; and

WHEREAS, members of the Network become part of a global network of communities
that are committed to giving residents of all ages the opportunity to live rewarding, productive and
healthy lives; and

WHEREAS, the Network helps participating communities become great places for all
ages by adopting such features as: safe, walkable streets; better housing and transportation options;
access to key services; and opportunities for residents to participate in community activities: and

WHEREAS, the benefits of joining the AARP Network include, but are not limited to:
access to key information about best practices among age-friendly communities; access to a global
network of participating communities; technical expertise; financial assistance; and public
recognition of the City of Mountain Iron for its commitment to becoming a more age-friendly

community; and

WHEREAS, well-designed. livable communities promote health and sustain economic
growth. and they make for happier. healthier residents of all ages: and

WHEREAS, as the U.S. population ages and people stay healthy and active longer.
communities must adapt: and

WHEREAS, planning processes including community revitalization and economic
development plans should include the needs of all people regardless of age. income. physical
ability. race. gender and other factors; and



WHEREAS, the Mountain Iron Age-Friendly Advisory Committee has formed with
membership including residents, business and services providers, and professionals working in the
age-friendly sphere, and

WHEREAS, the City of Mountain Iron finds that this Resolution is in the best interest and
welfare of all of its the residents.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
MOUNTAIN IRON, MINNESOTA that to ensure Mountain Iron is a well-designed, livable
community that promotes a high quality of life and sustained economic growth for residents of all
ages, the Council of the City of Mountain Iron supports the Mountain Iron Age-Friendly Advisory
Committee; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City of Mountain Iron supports City Staff
participation in the Mountain Iron Age-Friendly Advisory Committee including staff
representation on Committee, as time allows, and action as its fiscal agent for funds to further age-
friendly community initiatives; and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the City of Mountain Iron supports application to and
requests participation as a part of the AARP Network of Age-Friendly Communities.

DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THIS 15 DAY OF JULY, 2024.

Mayor Peggy Anderson




Mountain Iron Public Library
Monthly Report
June 2024

Circulation

Iltems checked out: 2,602 Items checked in: 2,369
Total Circulation of materials in June: 4,971

Attendance:

Adults: 452 Youth: 325  Patrons inJune: 777

Special Events/Programs held: 4 (73 participants)

Reference Desk visits (email, phone, and messenger): 160 Computer Use Sessions: 78
Total Library usage: 896

Events and Activities at the library in June:

June 3¢ - 28™; SUMMER READING PROGRAM (137 participants)
June 3 - 28" Meet Up & Chow Down lunch program {295 meals delivered)
June 3'¢: Spirit Lake 4H Club meeting

June 34 & 17t: City Council meetings

June 4 Friends of the Library meeting

June 5': Jordan’s going away party & Donut Day

June 7'": Lake Superior Library Symposium {UMD - Anna)

June 11th & 25™:; Merritt Days Committee meetings

June 13" Legacy Program — Tuey Juggling Show

June 18™: Traveling Lantern Theatre Co. production

June 19*: luneteenth — Library CLOSED

June 24 — 28t™: Craft Corner

June 26™; Iron Range Tykes visit




City oF MOUNTAIN IRON

“TACONITE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD”"

PHONE: 218-748-7570 = FAX. 218-748-7573 = www.mtniron.com
8586 ENTERPRISE DRIVE SOUTH = MOUNTAIN IRON, MN = 55768-8260

RESOLUTION NUMBER 09-24

APPROVAL OF THE US 169 AT CSAH 103 (MUD LAKE
RD)/CSAH 109 (NICHOLS AVE) J-TURN PROJECT ST. LOUIS
COUNTY PROJECT NUMBERS: SP 069-070-073, CP 0103-677359
MNDOT PROJECT NUMBER: SP 6935-100

WHEREAS, St. Louis County is leading a project in cooperation with the Minnesota
Department of Transportation. identified as SP 069-070-073 and SP 6935-100. to construct a J-
turn on US 169 at the intersection of CSAH 103 (Mud Lake Rd)/CSAH 109 (Nichols Ave), in the
City of Mountain Iron to improve traffic safety: and

WHEREAS, this project includes access management improvements along CSAH 109
(Nichols Ave); and

WHEREAS, this project was developed through an Intersection Control Evaluation
process which considered the intersection control alternatives of a traffic signal, single-lane
roundabout and J-turn; and

WHEREAS, the Intersection Control Evaluation process determined that a J-turn was the